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HISTORY of MEDICINE 
 
1. ABBOTT, Maude E. (ed.). Bulletin No. IX of 
the International Association of Medical Museums 
and Journal of Technical Methods - Sir William Osler 
Memorial Number. Appreciations and Reminiscences.   
Privately Issued, Montreal, Canada. 1926. First 
impression. 
pp. xxxivii, (i), 633, (i). Photogravure portrait 
frontispiece, 102 illustrations, mostly full plates, one 
folding. Original cloth, fine engraved book-plate of 
HUMPHRY DAVY ROLLESTON, Regius Professor 
of Physic, University of Cambridge, who contributed 
an essay to this volume - Sir William Osler in Great 
Britain, pp. 347-351, tipped in at the end is an offprint 
of Rolleston’s review of the book for the BMJ, a very 
good copy.  £75 
*This is no.18 of a LIMITED EDITION of 1500 
copies, with an extensive bibliography of Osler’s 
writings and some facsimile titles.  
 
2. [BARLOW, Sir Thomas]. Sir Thomas Barlow, 
Bt. 1845-1945. Three Selected Lectures and a 
Biographical Sketch.   Dawsons. London. 1965.  
pp. viii, 111, (i). Frontispiece and 3 illustrations. A 
very good copy in glassine wrapper as issued, with an 
ALS from HELEN BARLOW to Alfred White 
Franklin whose handlist of Barlow’s publications is 
incorporated into the bibliography and her 
presentation inscription to Franklin.   £35 

*Foreword by Helen Barlow, biographical sketch by 
Andrew Barlow, plus Barlow’s Harveian Oration and 
Murtle and Bradshaw Lectures.  
 
3. BEAN, William B. (ed.). Aphorisms from 
Latham.  The Prairie Press. Iowa City. 1962.  
pp. (iv), 102, (vi). Frontispiece. A very nice copy in a 
dust wrapper, presentation inscription from the author 
to Alfred White Franklin, plus 4 typed letters from 
him discussing medical-historical matters.   £50 
 
4. BETT, W. R.  Osler: The Man and the Legend.  
William Heinemann Medical Books. London. 1951. 
pp. vii, (i), 125, (i). Portrait frontispiece, 6 plates. Dust 
wrapper, a very good copy.   £40 
 
5. BETT, W. R.  Sir John Bland-Sutton 1855-
1936.   E. & S. Livingston. Edinburgh and London. 
1956.  
pp. viii, 100. Frontispiece, 5 plates. Dust wrapper, 
author’s inscription, a very good copy.  £35 
 
6. BROWNE, Sir Thomas.  The Works. Edited by 
GEOFFREY KEYNES.  Faber & Gwyer. London.  
1928-1931. 6 volumes. 
Original light blue buckram gilt, top edges gilt, uncut 
and partially unopened, spines faded, each volume 
with a frontispiece, volume I signed on the half-title 
by GEOFFREY KEYNES,  a few news cutting 
reviews loosely inserted, a very good set.   £400 
 
7. BROWNE, Thomas. Pseudodoxia Epidemica: 
Or, Enquiries Into Very many Received Tenents, And 
commonly Presumed Truths. Together With some 
Marginall Observations, and a Table Alphabeticall at 
the end. Printed by A. Miller, for Edw. Dod and Nath. 
Ekins, at the Gunne in Ivie Lane. London. 1650. Small 
folio, in 4s. The Second Edition, Corrected and much 
Enlarged by the Author. 
pp. (xiv), 329, (x) Index, (i) blank.  Contemporary 
panelled calf, sometime [c.1928] rebacked with new 
end-papers and top front corner repaired, ownership 
inscription of A. W. FRANKLIN, Canterbury, 1928 
with his pencil purchase notes, title laid down and 
rather marked, last blank with some contemporary 
calculations in ink, the errata corrected in an early 
hand, occasional foxing and marginal mark, the page 
numbers of p.266 and p.271 transposed as always, 
leaves Qq2 and Qq3 transposed, a good copy overall. 
 £400 
*KEYNES #74  -  ‘.... the first edition is not at all a 
rare book. The second edition of 1650, however, 
besides having been better printed and produced, is 
considerably scarcer than its predecessor..... This 
edition was considered by Wilkin to be ‘the 
handsomest , as to typography,’ that had up till then 
(1835) appeared. Of the marginal annotations some 
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are by Sir T.B., but others, as appears from the 
Advertisement on B1b, are by an admirer of the work, 
who was also responsible for the Alphabeticall 
Table... This edition contains considerable additions 
which are noted by Wilkin. Many technical words and 
quotations in the original languages are dropped, 
rhetorical questions are altered to positive statements, 
and there are numerous small improvements 
throughout.’ 
 
8. BUTLER, A. M. The Founder of St. 
Bartholomew’s.  Adlard & Son & West Newman. 
London. [1923].  
pp. (ii), 18. 2 plates. Original wrappers, printed in red 
and blue, uncut, a very good copy.  £45 
*No copy in COPAC and obviously rare. A note from 
the author states that the text had been completed by 
his wife some twenty years earlier but never 
published. Any profits from the sale were to benefit 
the Hospital.  
 
9. CAMERON, H. C.  The British Paediatric 
Association 1928-1952.  For The British Paediatric 
Association. London. 1955.  
pp. (xii), 107, (i). Frontispiece, 4 plates. Dust wrapper, 
a very good copy.   £20 
 
10. CHAIN, Ernst B. Academic and Industrial 
Contributions to Drug Research. The Trueman Wood 
Lecture.  Offprint - Royal Society of Arts. London. 
1963. 
pp. 29, (i). Original wrappers, staples rusty, small ink 
mark at lower edge of front cover, slight crease in the 
lower half, else a very good copy.  £30 
 
11. CHEYNE, Sir Wm. Watson. Lister and His 
Achievement Being the First Lister Memorial Lecture 
Delivered at the Royal College of Surgeons of 
England on May 14, 1925. With Appendix.  
Longmans, Green. London. 1925. 
pp. (viii), 136. Portrait.  Original cloth with gilt 
medallion on the front cover, PLUS the programme 
for the Lister Centenary Conference, 1967 loosely 
inserted, a very good copy.   £40 
 
12. CHURCHILL, Winston S. and MORAN, 
Lord. Royal College of Physicians of London. 
Speeches by.... March 2, 1944.  Reprinted from The 
Lancet, March 11, 1944.  
pp. 8. Original printed wrappers, a very good copy.  
 £400 
*WOOD Bibliography of Churchill, #D(b)61/2(b), 
page 294. 
 
13. CLARKE, E[dward]. G[oodman].  Medicinae 
Praxeos Compendium, Symptomata, Causas, 
Diagnosin, Prognosin, et Medendi Rationem, 

Exhibens.  Longman, Hurst, Rees et Orme. London. 
1807. Edition Quarta, Plurimum Aucta et Emendata. 
12mo. 
pp. (iv), 248. Original boards, uncut and partially 
unopened, rebacked, old stamp of Bedford General 
Infirmary Medical Library on title and last page, a 
very good copy.   £120 
*The first edition of this title was issued in 1799; this 
is the last edition to have been published. Clarke died 
in 1811 or 1812; he was a pupil of Cline senr., bought 
a commission in the 1st.Foot and went to the West 
Indies, marrying his colonel’s daughter. Bettany, in 
DNB, writes a tantalisingly brief and precise memoir - 
‘... [he] relapsed into intemperate habits and took to 
writing as a refuge from starvation.... he was 
appointed a physician to the army by the influence of 
Cline and Astley Cooper, but did not mend his habits, 
and finally died of a diseased liver.... In it [New 
London Practice of Physic] he manifests very little 
knowledge of disease; he still advocates inoculation 
as the best remedy for small-pox, and mentions 
vaccination slightingly.’ It is a wonder that he merited 
a mention at all....... 
 
14. COMRIE, John D. Selected Works of Thomas 
Sydenham, M.D. With a Short Biography and 
Explanatory Notes.   John Bale, Sons and Danielsson. 
London. 1922. 
pp. vii, (i), 152, (ii). Frontispiece, 3 plates. Ex-libris 
Royal College of Physicians with their stamp on title 
[cancelled], presentation inscription from the author, a 
trifle faded, otherwise a very good copy.  £30 
 
15. COOPER, Samuel. A Dictionary of Practical 
Surgery: Exhibiting the Present State of the Principles 
and Practice of Surgery; Collected from the Most 
Authentic and Original Sources of Information: 
Comprehending also an Account of the Instruments, 
Remedies and Applications Employed in Surgery, and 
the Etymology and Signification of the Principal 
Terms: the Whole Illustrated by Numerous Interesting 
Cases, and Interspersed with a Series of Critical 
Reflections and Original Observations.  For John 
Murray a.o. London. 1813. Second edition, with many 
corrections and much important additional material.  
pp. viii [half title discarded by binder], 1008 [double 
coloumn]. Contemporary half calf rebacked, old 
library stamp on title and last leaf, scattered foxing, 
four leaves misfolded at the lower edge during make-
up without text loss, a good copy.  £150 
 
16. CUSHING, Harvey. Consecratio Medici and 
Other Papers.  Little, Brown. Boston. 1929. First 
edition. 
pp. (viii), 276.  Original cloth, inscribed on the front 
free end-paper - ‘Alfred W. Franklin with the best 
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wishes of Harvey Cushing F.O.C.’, a very nice copy. 
 £150 
 
17. CUSHING, Harvey. ‘Dyspituitarism’ : Twenty 
Years Later. With Special Consideration of the 
Pituitary Adenomas.  The Harvey Lectures Delivered 
Under the Auspices of The Harvey Society of New 
York, 1933. Reprinted in Series XXVIII, The Harvey 
Lectures. Williams and Wilkins. Baltimore. 1934. 
pp. 90-158. 34 illustrations. Original cloth, a very 
good copy.   £45 
 
18. [CUSHING, Harvey]. Harvey Cushing’s 
Seventieth Birthday Party April 8, 1939. Speeches, 
Letters and Tributes.   For The Harvey Cushing 
Society by Charles C Thomas.  1939.  
pp. vii, (iii), 146, (ii). Frontispiece, 5 plates, 3 figures. 
Dust wrapper a bit marked, else a very good copy. £45 
 
19. CUSHING, Harvey. The Life of Sir William 
Osler.  Clarendon Press. Oxford. 1925. First edition. 
2 volumes.  
pp. xiii, (iii), 685, (i). Portrait frontispiece, 22 
illustrations; x, (ii), 728. Portrait frontispiece, 20 
illustrations. WITH the Corrigenda and Addenda, pp. 
8, inscribed in pencil at the top - ‘Alfred Franklin 
With Regards HC’.  Original cloth, spine ends a little 
bruised and rubbed, signature of A[lfred] W[hite] 
Franklin [1905-1984, paediatrician], 17.iii.28, Oxford, 
on front free end-paper of v.I, and his pencil notes on 
the purchase below, together with a typed letter signed 
from HARVEY CUSHING sending a few copies of 
the above Corrigenda leaflet for distribution, on Yale 
University note-paper, 1937.   £1,350 
 
20. DALE, Sir Henry Hallett. Adventures in 
Physiology with Excursions into Autopharmacology. 
A selection from the scientific publications of...... 
With an Introduction and recent comments by the 
author.  Wellcome Trust. London.  1965. 
pp. xvi, 652, (iii). Frontispiece, numerous illustrations.  
Fine copy.  £25 
*First published by Pergamon Press in 1953. 
 
21. DEMOURS, A[ntoine]. P[ierre].  Traité des 
Maladies des Yeux, Avec des Planches Coloriées 
Représentent ces Maladies d’Après Nature.  
Contenant les planches qui représentent les Maladies 
des yeux, avec leurs explication, et la traduction de 
l’ouvrage de SAMUEL THOMAS SOEMMERRING, 
intitulé  : ICONES OCULI HUMANI.  Chez l’Auteur, 
Rue de l’Université, No.19, et Crochard, Libraire, 
Rue de Sorbonne, No.3. [Paris]. 1818. First edition. 
4to. ATLAS volume  of 4 ONLY [3v. text not present].  
pp. 126. Engraved portrait frontispiece of Demours’s 
father,1791, by MASQUELIER after LATOUR, and 
80 finely engraved plates, mostly coloured, as follows 

: Plates 1-8 in both full and outline, plates 9 and 10 in 
full, outline and coloured states, plates 11 and 12 in 
full and outline states, plate 13  in two states, with 
different images, one of them comprising two figures, 
each with additional hand-colouring, thus TOTAL 28 
plates forming SOEMMERRING’S Icones Oculi 
Humani; plates 14 and 15 illustrate instruments for 
operations, the remaining plates 16 to 65, have 3 
figures to a plate, all finely colour-printed by 
LANGLOIS, engraved by SEBASTIEN LEFEVRE, 
SOPHIE SIXDENIERS, POMEL and others after 
paintings by LAGUICHE.  Original cloth recased with 
new end-papers, spine relaid, scattered foxing, else a 
very good copy.   £2,000 
*Soemmerring’s work is found here in its first French 
edition.  
See HAGELIN Rare and Important Books in the 
Library of the Swedish Society of Medicine, 1989, 
pp.140-141, with coloured plate. 
The complete work comprises vols.1-3 text, in octavo, 
with the first volume describing clinical details and 
including the first description of glaucoma in which 
the importance of heightened intraocular pressure is 
recognized. Vols. 2 and 3 give hundreds of case 
histories culled from both his father’s and his 
practices. 
 
22. DONALDSON, Henry H. and CANAVAN, 
Myrtelle M. A Study of the Brains of Three Scholars 
- Granville Stanley Hall, Sir William Osler, Edward 
Sylvester Morse.   Offprint from The Journal of 
Comparative Neurology, v.46, no.1, August, 1928.  
pp. 1-95, (i). 12 heliotype plates, 21 charts. Binder’s 
blue buckram, a very good copy.   £175 
 
23. DRESCHFELD, J[ulius].  Case of 
Spontaneous Fractures in a Patient Affected with 
Syphilis, and Two Cases of Paralysis of the Abductors 
of the Vocal Cord.   Pardon & Sons. London. 1881. 
pp. 12.  New paper wrappers, a very good copy.   £75 
*From title - ‘Reprinted, with additions from Medical 
Times and Gazette, Sept.3 and Sept.17, 1881.’ 
See GARRISON-MORTON #3772 -  ‘Dreschfeld 
preceded Kundrat in differentiating Hodgkin’s disease 
and lymphosarcoma.’ 
 
24. DUCKWORTH, Dyce. A Claim for the 
Scientific Study of Iatreusis, or Applied Therapeutics. 
An Inaugural Address. Maclachlan and Stewart. 
Edinburgh. 1862. pp. 26. Uncut and unopened in the 
original wrappers.  
WITH 
Notes Upon Some Forms of Hepatic Enlargement. 
Read Before the Abernethian Society, Jan.15th., 1874. 
Extracted from St. Bartholomew’s Hospital Reports, 
v.X. 1874.  pp. 53-64. 
WITH 
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 The Dignity of Medicine. An Address delivered 
before the Royal Medical Society of Edinburgh, at the 
Opening of the 169th Session, Oct 26, 1906.  John 
Bale, Sons and Danielsson. London. 1906. pp. 35, 
(iii). Uncut in original wraps.  
WITH 
The Relation of Art to Modern Medicine. Inaugural 
Address... 185th. Session of RMSE, 14th Oct. 1921.  
Offprint from the Edinburgh Medical Journal, Dec. 
1921.  pp. 11, (i).  Original wrappers.   
 £35 
 
25. EDWARDS, E. C.  A History of the West 
Cornwall Hospital, Penzance.  Oscar Blackford, 
Royal Printeries. Truro. [1945]. 
pp. 47, (i).  Original paper wrappers, a very good 
copy.   £30 
*Yes, it is still there......indeed, this year will see the 
bicentenary of its foundation.  
 
26. ENGELHART, Erich. Der humorale 
Wirkungsmechanismus der Oculomotoriusreizung.  
Pflügers Archiv für des gesamte Physiologie des 
Menschen und der Tiere.  Julius Springer. Berlin. 
Band 227. 1931. 
pp. 220-234. 18 figures.  Offered within the entire 
volume for 1931, an ex-library copy in a good 
binding, slight wear at the bottom of the spine, small 
stamp on title, a very good copy.  £55 
*GARRISON-MORTON #1347 
 
27. FABER, Harold Kniest and MCINTOSH, 
Rustin. History of The American Pediatric Society 
1887-1965.  McGraw-Hill Book Co. New York. 1966. 
pp. vii, (i), 375, (i). 1 plate, occasional figure. Original 
cloth, numerous marginal pencil ticks, some corners 
turned over, else a very good copy, presentation 
inscription from JOSEPH STOKES to Alfred 
Franklin, with a TLS from Stokes enclosing a 
photocopy of his book review for ‘Pediatrics’.   £35 
 
28. FORD, Frank R. Diseases of the Nervous 
System in Infancy, Childhood and Adolescence.   
Baillière, Tindall and Cox. London. 1937. First 
edition. 
pp. xxiv, 953, (iii). 107 illustrations, 14 charts, 14 
tables. Original cloth, spine slightly faded, else a very 
good copy.  £80 
 
29. [FRANCIS, W. W.]. W. W. Francis - Tributes 
from his Friends on the Occasion of the Thirty-Fifth 
Anniversary of the Osler Society of McGill 
University.  For the Society. Montreal. 1956. 
pp. XV, (i), 123, (iii). Portrait frontispiece, 3 plates. A 
very good copy.  £60 
*TOGETHER WITH : 3 letters from Francis to Alfred 
Franklin [ALS (1928 & 1961), TLS 1956], TLS from 

HUGH CLEGG, editor of the BMJ promising to print 
an obituary notice, offprint from Nature of Bett’s obit. 
notice, 1959 [‘... an unsurpassed writer of whimsical 
letters...], Osler Library Newsletter no.8, 1971.  
 
30. FRANKLIN, A. W. and CURWEN, M. P. 
(eds.). Saint Bartholomew’s Hospital Reports (New 
Series). Volume I. Cancer Report 1948-1952. Preface 
by SIR JAMES PATERSON ROSS. E. & S. 
Livingstone. Edinburgh. 1963. 
pp. x, 158. Occasional text figure. Original printed 
boards, a very good copy.  £40 
 
31. FRANKLIN, Alfred White (ed.). Selected 
Writings of Lord Moynihan. A Centenary Volume.   
Pitman Medical Publishing For The Osler Club of 
London. London. 1967. 
pp. xiv, 177, (i) blank, (v) Subscribers List, (iii) blank. 
Portrait frontispiece, 4 plates. Original red buckram 
gilt, a very good copy.  £40 
*LIMITED EDITION of 1000 copies [350 for 
subscribers, this is no.10].  
 
32. FRAZIER, Charles H. and GRANT, Francis 
C. Röntgen Ray Localization of a Gliomatous Cyst of 
the Brain by the Injection of Air.  Offprint from 
International Clinics, v.II, Series 32. 1922. 
pp. (251)-257, (i). 4 plates [6 figures]. Stapled as 
issued, a very good copy.   £25 
 
33. FREEBURG, Victor O. (ed.). William Henry 
Welch at Eighty. A Memorial Record of Celebrations 
Around the World in His Honor.  For the Committee 
on the Celebration of the Eightieth Birthday .... by the 
Milbank Memorial Fund, New York. 1930. 
pp. 230, (ii). Portrait frontispiece, 13 illustrations. 
Original cloth, TLS from FREEBURG presenting this 
copy to Alfred Franklin, 1931, a very good copy.   £45 
 
34. FULTON, John Farquhar. Humanism in an 
Age of Science being the Ludwig Mond Lecture 
delivered at the Manchester School of Medicine on 6 
October, 1949.  Manchester University Press. 
Manchester.  1950. 
pp. 28, (ii). A very good copy in the original paper 
wrappers.   £15 
 
35. GARRATT, G. C.  Random Thought Rendered 
in Verse.  No publisher, no place. No date [c.1920]. 
pp. 12. Original printed wraps, a very good copy.  £40 
*Included is a letter to the Editor of the Journal 
[Round the Fountain] 1930, discussing the reprinting 
of some of his medical verse. Garratt mentions ‘The 
Ballad of the Surgery’, to be reprinted but points out 
an error in the original, presumably the St. 
Bartholomew’s Hospital Journal, Round the 
Fountain.  This collection includes - ‘The [Medical] 
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Orderly Volunteer [in the South African Wars]’ - ‘In 
Memoriam Sir James Paget’ with the ms. comment 
that though approved of by Stephen Paget, it was 
nonetheless rejected by the Journal - ‘A Lay of the 
British Nurses Association’, with the ms. comment 
that he was Sir Dyce Duckworth’s Hospital Physician 
at the time of writing and that Duckworth was the 
hero of this parody. In the original, printed in the 
SBHJ, Duckworth appeared as ‘Duckworthius’, 
altered in this collection to ‘Polonius’. 
Garratt is recorded by COPAC as co-author of a 
paper in the BMJ, 1899, on scarlet fever.  
 
36. GREENWOOD, Major. Medical Statistics 
from Graunt to Farr. The Fitzpatrick Lectures for the 
Years 1941 and 1943, delivered at the Royal College 
of Physicians of London in February 1943. University 
Press. Cambridge. 1948. First edition.  
pp. (viii), 73, (iii).  A very good copy in a dust 
wrapper, the wrapper with a tear at the top edge 
without loss.   £50 
*GARRISON-MORTON #1716 
 
37. HALDANE, J. B. S. Callinicus - A Defence of 
Chemical Warfare.  Kegan Paul a.o. London. 1925.  
pp. viii, 84, (iv).  Dust wrapper, maroon paper boards 
with paper labels on spine and front cover, a very 
good copy.  £30 
 
38. HARINGTON, Sir John. The School of 
Salernum Regimen Sanitatis Salerni. The English 
Version.  Ente Provinciale per il Turismo. Salerno. 
No date. 
pp. 92. Numerous illustrations. Original wrappers, a 
very good copy.  £20 
 
39. HIRSCHBERG, J[ulius].  Geschichte der 
Augenheilkunde. CONTAINED IN :  GRAEFE-
SAEMISCH Handbuch der gesamten 
Augenheilkunde. Wilhelm Engelmann. Leipzig. 1899-
1918. 10 parts bound as 8 PLUS the INDEX,  
COMPLETE. 
pp. XII, 419, (i). 5 figures; IX, (i), 546. 8 plates [1 in 
colour], 69 figures; VIII, 594. 6 plates [1 double-
page], 42 figures; (iv), VII, (i), 440. 9 plates, 20 
figures; IX, (i), 310. 9 plates, 13 figures; XVI, 483, 
(i). 25 plates, 5 figures; XI, (i), 107, (i). Frontispiece, 
20 figures; X, 203, (i). 18 figures; 404. 1 plate, 47 
figures; X, 314; 7 plates, 5 figures; (ii), 5, (i), 610. 29 
plates, 14 figures; INDEX : (vi), 289, (i); IX, (i), 169, 
(i). 1 folding plate, 48 figures. All in matching half 
cloth and marbled boards, all edges marbled, spine a 
little rubbed at points, othrwise a very nice set.  £1,200 
*GARRISON-MORTON #5996 - ‘This monumental 
work remains today the authoritative history of 
ophthalmology.’ 
 

40. HUNT, J. H. Indian ‘Fakirs’. A paper read 
before the Osler Club on May 11th, 1934.  Adlard & 
Son. London. 1934. 4to.  
pp. 23, (i). 26 photographic illustrations.  Original 
printed boards, presentation to ALFRED [WHITE] 
FRANKLIN initialled by the author at the top of the 
front board, paper a trifle wrinkled at the edges, a very 
good copy.   £85 
*Reprinted from the ‘St.Batholomew’s Hospital 
Journal’, October, November and December, 1934, 
printed in double-column. 
 
41. HURST, Sir Arthur. The Pathogenesis of the 
Sprue Syndrome; Severe Case of the Sprue 
Syndrome. 
WITH :  
HURST, PAYLING WRIGHT and J. A. RYLE.  
Sprue Syndrome from Obstruction of the Lacteals by 
Chronic Tuberculosis of the Mesenteric Lymph 
Nodes. Offprint from Guy’s Hospital Reports, v.91, 
n.1. 1942.  
pp. 34. Illustrations. Original wraps with faint vertical 
fold.  £12 
 
42. JOURDAIN, Margaret (trans.et ed.). 
Diderot’s Early Philosophical Works.   Open Court 
Publishing. Chicago. 1916. 
pp. v, (i), 246, (ii). Occasional illustration. Original 
cloth, front joint weak, inscription from M. E. 
HAMPTON to DR. PHILLIP FRANKLIN ‘whose 
contribution to the physically handicapped child will 
remain outstanding’.   £20 
 
43. JOURNAL OF BONE AND JOINT 
SURGERY. Arthur Rocyn Jones Birthday Volume.  
E. & S. Livingstone. London. Volume 50-B. No.2. May 
1968. 
pp. vii, (i), 247-452, ix-xxxvii, (i). Many illustrations, 
some in colour. Paper wrappers as issued, corners 
bumped, else a very good copy.  £15 
 
44. KEITH, Arthur. The Mechanism of 
Respiration in Man.     
pp. 182-207. 1 figure. Extracted from the whole and 
bound in cloth-backed boards, a good copy.   £30 
*From a so-far unidentified work.  Keith, in his 
Autobiography, describes at some length his 
researches into the topic of respiration. In 1901 he 
had started a series of approaches to understanding 
the mechanism of the diaphragm, leading to an 
interest in ‘Glénard’s Disease’, published in 1902 in 
the London Hospital Gazette, and later as the 
Hunterian Lectures of 1903, published in the Lancet. 
In that year also, he had presented a paper to the 
Anatomical Society under the title - ‘A Contribution to 
the Mechanism of Human Respiration’. See chapters 
13 and 14 of his Autobiography.  
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45. KEITH, Sir Arthur. Phrenological Studies of 
the Skull and Brain Cast of Sir Thomas Browne of 
Norwich.  Henderson Trust Lectures. No.III. 
Delivered at the University of Edinburgh 9th May 
1924.    
pp. (ii), 30. 10 figures. Binder’s cloth, a very good 
copy.  £80 
*See KEITH Autobiography, p.473 et seq. : ‘In the 
thirties of the nineteenth century a strong school of 
phrenology had been established in that city 
[Edinburgh], one that held endowments. In 1922 
phrenology was dead, but the funds remained. 
Although the ‘bumps’ of the head and brain could not 
be explained in the way phrenologists had believed, 
yet there must be some way of accounting for them. So 
the wise men in charge of the ‘Henderson Trust’ 
resolved to invite anatomists and others to lecture on 
the human skull and brain........ I had made a very 
elaborate study of the skull and brain of Sir Thomas 
Browne. I had compared them with the casts taken 
from the skulls of three other men - namely, Dean 
Swift, King Robert the Bruce, and Robert Burns. Such 
was the material I laid before my audience in 
Edinburgh.’ 
 
46. KENT PAEDIATRIC SOCIETY. A Study in 
the Epidemiology of Health, being an investigation 
into the incidence and causation of health among 10-
11 year old schoolchildren in the borough of Bexley, 
Kent.  The Health Department, Bexleyheath, Kent. 
[1954]. 
pp. xv, (i), 88. 1 plate, a few text figures and 
diagrams. Paper wrappers foxed, else a very good 
copy.  £30 
*Funded by a grant from the Eugenics Society whose 
then President, CHARLES DARWIN, provides the 
Foreword. 
 
47. KEY, Axel  and RETZIUS, Gustaf.  Studien in 
der Anatomie des Nervensystems und des 
Bindegewebes.   Samson & Wallin. Stockholm. 1875-
1876. L.4to. 2 volumes.  
pp. (xii), 220. 39 fine lithographed plates [some in 
colour, 2 folding] with explanatory text leaves, one 
leaf after final plate [Tabelle]; (viii), 228. 36 fine 
lithographed plates [a few part-coloured, 1 folding] 
with explanatory text leaves. WITHOUT the 
Supplementary portion of 1903, issued in 25 copies 
only. Publisher’s half morocco rebacked, book-plates 
of Queens University, Cork with their stamp on titles 
and occasional margin, neat stamp of the Anatomy 
School, Cambridge at the head of each title, scattered 
foxing.  £1,200 
*NOT in OSLER - HEIRS OF HIPPOCRATES #1052 
- WALLER #5279 [v.I only] - CUSHING #K64:  None 
of these collections mentions the extremely rare 1903 

Supplement.  
RETZIUS (1842-1919) published a number of titles 
dealing with craniology and subprimate, simian and 
human brains.  
See HAYMAKER & SCHILLER, Founders of 
Neurology, 2nd. edition - ‘After receiving his medical 
degree in 1871, Retzius became Docent in anatomy at 
the Caroline Institute, where, with Axel Key, in 1869, 
he had begun researches on the membranes and 
cavities of the nervous system. In 1875-76 appeared 
their monumental work in this field, in which they 
affirmed through injections experiments and 
dissections the existence of the foramina of Magendie 
(discovered in 1825) and Luschka (1859), and 
presented the view that the cerebrospinal fluid 
escapes from the sub-arachnoid space through the 
Pacchionian bodies into the subdural space, then into 
the venous sinuses, and that some of it reached the 
cervical lymphatics.’ 
It was entirely suitable that both Retzius and his wife 
should have donated their brains for scientific 
research. Folke Henschen removed Retzius’ brain and 
it is now in the collection of ‘elite brains’ at the 
Karolinska Institute.  
The recipient of the set above, Julius Arnold (1835-
1915), is remembered eponymously for the Arnold-
Chiari malformation in the nervous system. 
 
48. KEYNES, Geoffrey.  A Bibliography of Sir 
Thomas Browne, Kt, M.D.   At the University Press. 
Cambridge.  1924. First edition.  
pp. xii, 255, (i) Imprint. Portrait frontispiece, 4 plates, 
36 facsimile reproductions in text, fine woodcut 
vignette by GWEN RAVERAT.  Original cloth a bit 
scuffed, top edge gilt, uncut and occasionally 
unopened, a very good copy.  £150 
*No. 96 of a LIMITED EDITION of 500 copies.  
 
49. KEYNES, Geoffrey. Dr. Timothie Bright 1550 
- 1615. A Survey of his Life with a Bibliography of 
his Writings. The Wellcome Historical Medical 
Library. London. 1962. 
pp. (viii), 47, (i). 17 facsimiles. Original cloth, a very 
good copy.   £30 
 
50. KEYNES, Geoffrey.  The Gates of Memory.  
Clarendon Press. Oxford.  1981. First edition. 
pp. xi, (i), 428. 56 illustrations.  Dust wrapper, very 
good copy.  £30 
 
51. [KEYNES, Geoffrey]. Geoffrey Keynes - 
Tributes on the Occasion of His Seventieth Birthday 
with a bibliographical checklist of his publications.  
For The Osler Club of London by Rupert Hart-Davis. 
London. 1961. 
pp. 63, (i). Portrait frontispiece, 2 plates.  Original 
vellum-backed marbled boards, a little foxing and 
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plates oddly wrinkled, one bifolium not stitched in by 
the binder.  £25 
 
52. KEYNES, Geoffrey. The Portraiture of William 
Harvey. The Thomas Vicary Lecture 1948. With a 
Catalogue and Reproductions of the Pictures. The 
Royal College of Surgeons of England. London. 1949. 
First edition. 4to. 
pp. (vi), 42. Frontispiece, 31 plates. Original cloth, 
spine and adjacent areas of the boards faded, signature 
of A. W. Franklin.  £45 
 
53. KEYNES, Sir Geoffrey. Moynihan of Leeds.  
Contained in :  
Annals of the Royal College of Surgeons of England. 
v.38, n.1, Jan. 1966. pp. 1-21. 9 illustrations   
Original wrappers, a very good copy.  £20 
 
54. KIBJAKOW, A. W.  Über humorale 
Übertragung der Erregung von einem Neuron auf das 
andere.   Pflügers Archiv für die gesamte Physiologie 
des Menschen und der Tiere. Band 232.  Julius 
Springer. Berlin. 1933. 
pp. 432-4443. 11 text figures.  Offered within the 
entire volume for 1933, an ex-library copy in a good 
cloth binding, original issue wraps bound in, stamp on 
title and top corner of title with old repair, a very good 
copy.   £55 
*GARRISON-MORTON #1351 - ‘Kibjakow showed 
that some substance in a muscle perfusate is able to 
contract muscle during stimulation of nerve.’ 
 
55. LEGG, J. Wickham. Some Account of Cardiac 
Aneurysms Being the Bradshawe Lecture, read before 
the Royal College of Physicians of London on August 
18. 1883.  J. & A. Churchill. London. 1884. 
pp. ix, (i), 75, (i).  Original wrappers a bit dusty and 
wearing at the foot of the backstrip, else very good. 
 £60 
*LEGG (1843-1921), studied medicine at University 
College, London,  became a pupil of Sir William 
Jenner, won the gold medal of his year, qualified 
M.R.C.S. in 1866 and became, on Jenner's 
recommendation, resident medical attendant to Prince 
Leopold, afterwards Duke of Albany. He resigned this 
post in 1867 and went to study at Berlin under 
Virchow; in 1868 he returned to England in order to 
become curator of the pathological museum at 
University College. In the same year he took his M.D. 
degree at London, and became M.R.C.P.; he was 
elected F.R.C.P. in 1876. In 1870 he was appointed 
casualty physician at St. Bartholomew's Hospital, and 
in 1878 was elected assistant physician; he also held 
various appointments in the medical school of the 
hospital. In addition, he had a growing consulting 
practice and made considerable contributions to the 
literature of medicine, of which his treatise on 

Haemophilia (1872) is probably the best known. 
Wickham Legg suffered two attacks of rheumatic fever 
and in 1887 resolved to abandon medicine; he 
resigned his appointments, gave away his medical 
books, and retired from practice. See DNB. 
EVAN BEDFORD Library of Cardiology, #623 - ‘His 
monograph on cardiac aneurysm was a classic in its 
day: he regarded it as due to fibrous myocarditis. A 
full classified bibliography is included (pp. 58-75).’ 
 
56. LEROY, Olivier. A French Bibliography of Sir 
Thomas Browne.  George G. Harrap. London. 1931.  
pp. (xii), 97, (i).  With the original wrappers bound 
into later cloth, a very good copy.   £30 
*LIMITED EDITION of 225 copies, no.140. 
 
57. LOEWI, O. and NAVRATIL, E.  Über 
humorale Über tragbarkeit der Herznervenwirkung. 
Mitt.  III - IV - V - VI - X. Pflügers Archiv für  die 
gesamte Physiologie des Menschen und der Tiere.  
Julius Springer. Berlin.  Band 203, 204, 206, 214. 
1924-1926. 4 volumes.    
pp. 408-412; 361-367; 629-640; 123-140; 678-696.  
The above parts are all offered within the entire 
volume for the relevant year and form 5 of the 7 
Garrison-Morton sections for G-M 1343 and 1344, ex-
library in good cloth bindings, neat stamp on titles, 
one spine split at the side without loss, a touch of wear 
to a couple of spine ends, else tight, clean copies. 
 £200 
*GARRISON-MORTON #1343- ‘Loewi’s important 
experiments firmly established the theory of chemical 
intermediaries in nervous reactions. He shared the 
Nobel Prize for physiology with Dale in 1936.’  
G-M #1344 - ‘established the presence of 
cholinesterase and that in vitro eserine inhibited this 
esterase.’ 
Volume 206 also contains GARRISON-MORTON 
#795 EWALD HERING - ‘First description of the 
structure and function of the sinus nerve and the 
reflex character of carotid pressure.’ 
 
58. LOMAX, Elizabeth Raine. Advances in 
Pediatrics and in Infant Care in Nineteenth Century 
England.  A dissertation...for the degree Doctor of 
Philosophy in Medical History, University of 
California,, Los Angeles.  1972. 
pp. 266 - single sided. A Xerox copy in binder’s cloth, 
a very good copy.  £25 
 
59. MACCALLUM, W. G.  William Stewart 
Halsted, Surgeon.  The Johns Hopkins Press. 
Baltimore. OUP. London. 1930.  
pp. xvii, (i), 241, (i). Portrait frontispiece, 17 
illustrations, folding pedigree.  A very good copy in 
the original cloth.  £65 
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60. MCGOVERN, John P. and ROLAND, 
Charles G. Wm. Osler. The Continuing Education.   
Charles C. Thomas. Springfield, Illinois. 1969.  
pp. xvii, (i), 365, (i). Portrait frontispiece, 9 
illustrations plus 15 portraits of the contributors. Dust 
wrapper, presentation inscription to Alfred Franklin 
from McGovern, with a printed copy of Franklin’s 
review for the Journal of the History of Medicine and 
a typed copy of the same, in very good condition.  £35 
 
61. MAGNUS, [Heinrich] G[ustav]. Ueber das 
Absorptionsvermögen des Bluts für Sauerstoff.   
Annalen der Physik und Chemie. Band LXVI, n.10.  
1845.  
pp. (177)-206.  New cloth, some foxing, else a very 
good copy.  £150 
* ’On the oxygen absorption capacity of the blood’.  
See GARRISON-MORTON #929 for Magnus’s paper 
in 1837, demonstrating the first quantitative analysis 
of blood gases. In that paper he proved that arterial 
blood contains a higher concentration of oxygen than 
venous blood and that the latter had a higher carbon 
dioxide content. The above paper continues this work.  
 
62. MAYO, Charles. A Letter to the President and 
Governors of St. Bartholomew’s Hospital.  Pardon 
and Son, Printers. London. [1869]. 
pp. 12. Original wrappers now coming loose, half of 
the rear cover cut away, at one time folded vertically, 
dusty, with inscription on the front - Editor of the 
Daily Telegraph with the writer’s compliments.  £50 
*CHARLES MAYO [1837-1877], army surgeon, son 
of Charles Mayo of Winchester [1788-1876], at the 
time of writing the above was House Physician to the 
General Dispensary at St. Bartholomew’s Hospital. 
He had earlier attempted to ameliorate the colossal 
overcrowding and overwork there by approaches to 
the governing Committee but without any success. 
Eventually his continued efforts were rewarded by his 
being suspended from his post, and following a 
meeting with the Committee, he was dismissed on the 
charge of ‘insubordination’. He published this slight 
pamphlet in an attempt to overturn the unfair 
dismissal - ‘You are aware that within the last few 
years a room, capable of holding 600 persons, has 
been built at the corner of the Hospital facing 
Smithfield, for the purpose of receiving medical and 
surgical patients, who are required to attend at 11 
o’clock in the morning. Many of the Governors, 
however, may not be aware that this room is 
frequently crowded long before that hour, and that 
more than 1000 patients are often seen in the course 
of the morning..... House Physicians are obliged to 
see these cases, old and new, at the rate of 100 per 
hour, or less than 40 seconds a-piece...’. Presumably 
his case got nowhere, for in 1870, at the outbreak of 
the Franco-Prussian War, Mayo entered the medical 

service of the German army as staff surgeon-major, 
supervising the building of the Alice Hospital in 
Darmstadt. After the war, he joined the Dutch medical 
service, went to Sumatra in 1873-4, then to Fiji where 
he contracted dysentary and died on the voyage to 
Sydney [see DNB].  
Curiously, Mayo does not receive a mention in 
MEDVEI & THORNTON The Royal Hospital of Saint 
Bartholomew 1123-1973, even though the relevant 
chapter on the Eighteenth and Nineteenth Centuries 
was written by Alfred White Franklin, from whose 
library this pamphlet was obtained.  
 
63. MAYOW, John. Medico-Physical Works Being 
a Translation of Tractatus Quinque Medico-Physici. 
Alembic Club Reprints no.17. The Alembic Club. 
Edinburgh. 1907. 
pp. xxiii, (i), 331, (i). Frontispiece, 6 plates. A very 
good copy in the original cloth.  £50 
*GARRISON-MORTON #578, for the original edition 
of 1674. This is the first English translation. 'Mayow 
was the first to locate the seat of animal heat in the 
muscles; he discovered the double articulation of the 
ribs with the spine and came near to discovering 
oxygen in his suggestion that the object of breathing 
was to abstract from air a definite group of life-giving 
"particles". He was the first to make the definite 
suggestion that it is only a special fraction of the air 
that is of use in respiration. His Tractatus, embodying 
all his brilliant conclusions, is one of the best English 
medical classics.' 
 
64. MOORE, Sir Norman (ed.). The Book of the 
Foundation of St. Bartholomew's Church in London. 
The Church Belonging to the Priory of the Same in 
West Smithfield.  Edited from the Original 
Manuscript in the British Museum, Cotton Vespasian 
B ix. For The Early English Text Society by 
Humphrey Milford, Oxford University Press. London. 
1923. 
pp. xii, 72, 8 catalogue. Frontispiece. A very good 
copy in the original cloth, book-plate of SIR D’ARCY 
POWER.   £75 
 
65. MOYNIHAN, B. G. A. On Retro-Peritoneal 
Hernia Being The ‘Arris and Gale’ Lectures on ‘The 
Anatomy and Surgery of the Peritoneal Fossae’ 
Delivered at the The Royal College of Surgeons of 
England in 1897.  Baillière, Tindall and Cox. London. 
1906. Second edition, revised and in part re-written 
by THE AUTHOR and J. F. DOBSON. 
pp. vii, (i), 195, (i). 12 plates, 40 figures. Ex-libris 
Anatomy School, Cambridge with usual marks of 
provenance. Original cloth, slight wear to the head of 
the spine and at one side,  else a good copy.  £95 
*MOYNIHAN (1865-1936), pioneer worker in the 
field of ulcer surgery. 
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66. MOYNIHAN, Sir Berkeley. The Mackenzie 
Davidson Memorial Lecture on The Relationship of 
Radiology and Surgery Delivered before the 
International Congress of Radiology, July 3rd, 1925. 
Offprint from the BMJ, July 11th, 1925.  pp. 16. 
PLUS 
The Harveian Oration Entitled Before and After 
Operation Delivered before the Medical Society of 
London on Oct.11th, 1926. Offprint from The Lancet, 
Oct. 6th, 1926. pp. 20. 2 figures. 
PLUS 
 Harveian Lecture on Diverticula of the Alimentary 
Canal Delivered before the Harveian Society on 
March 10th, 1927. Offprint from The Lancet, May 
21st, 1927. pp. 20.    
All stitched as issued, title-pages a bit dusty, 
otherwise very good copies.  £75 
 
67. ONE OF THE EXCOMMUNICATED 
[HAYWARD, John Davey].  Medical Treatment: 
Orthodox and Heterodox.   Unwin Brothers. London. 
1886. 
pp. IV, 36. New paper wrappers, LACKING the title 
and possibly the half-title, otherwise a very good 
copy.   £45 
*COPAC records this title in four locations, not 
including the British Library. The above copy, lacking 
title, includes an Appendix by G. A. CROSS, Secretary 
of the London Homoeopathic Hospital. It was 
awarded the Major Vaughan Morgan prize for the 
best essay on medical treatment with special reference 
to the scientific system of Hahnemann. The identity of 
the author is revealed in the Preface.  
 
68. OSLER, Sir William. Bibliotheca Osleriana. A 
Catalogue of Books Illustrating the History of 
Medicine and Science Collected, Arranged and 
Annotated By Sir William Osler, Bt. and Bequeathed 
to McGill University.  Oxford : At the Clarendon 
Press. 1929. 
pp. xxxv, (i),785, (i) Corrigenda, (ii) blank.  Original 
OUP blue buckram, a very nice copy.   £375 
 
69. OSLER, Sir William. Burton’s Anatomy of 
Melancholy. A Paper by....  Reprinted from the Yale 
Review, January, 1914.  
pp. (251)-271, (i). Original wrappers faded around the 
edges - with these ms. inscriptions :  J.A.S. from 
W[illiam].O[sler].and ALFRED FRANKLIN from 
JOHN FULTON, Christmas 1935. PLUS a typed 
letter signed from John Fulton to Alfred White 
Franklin, Nov.19, 1938 on Yale University note-paper 
- ‘It was especially pleasant to have your card from 
Naples. I am happy to know that you are off on a 
holiday and I hope you have a throughly enjoyable 
time. But for Heaven’s sake stay out of Germany. I 

can only hope their mad hysteria is not spreading to 
Italy. I regret the extent to which Mussolini, however, 
has already aped the unfortunate practices of Berlin.... 
I tried twice to see you this summer, but both times I 
called you were not available..... Some time I hope 
you will work up your Joyliffe material and commit to 
the press. I have pilfered some of it, as you may have 
noticed, for the paper I read in Minneapolis.... All 
goes well here. I am doing more teaching than usual 
and rather less writing.’  
BOUND WITH : 
MADAN, F. (edit.). Robert Burton and the Anatomy 
of Melancholy. Papers by Sir William Osler, 
Professor Edward Bensly, and others.  Oxford 
Bibliographical Society Proceedings and Papers, 
Volume I, Part III. For the Society at the Oxford 
University Press. Oxford. 1925. 4to. pp. (155)-246. 2  
plates. Uncut in original green printed wrappers, a 
very good copy.  
BOUND WITH : 
Osler and Burton’s ‘Anatomy of Melancholy’. 
Extracted from ISIS, v.VII, no. 25, Feb. 1926. pp. 
(411)-(418). [The Osler contribution is on pages 412-
413].  
All bound together in Zaensdorf-style quarter brown 
morocco and cloth sides, a very good copy.  £600 
*The recipient of the Osler Yale paper was possibly J. 
A. S[COTT] whom Osler had selected to be an 
Assistant Resident under Lafleur at Johns Hopkins 
Hospital in 1889 [see CUSHING Life of Osler, v.I, 
pages 315 and portrait 316].  
 
70. OSLER, Sir William.  Men and Books. 
Collected and reprinted from the Canadian Medical 
Association Journal. With an Introduction by EARL 
F. NATION, M.D.  Privately printed at the Castle 
Press. Pasadena, California. 1959. 
pp. (viii), 67, (i). Frontispiece. A very good copy in 
plain dust wrapper, with a typed letter signed from 
Nation to ALFRED WHITE FRANKLIN, 1961, 
sending him the book [‘...one of the last copies’], 
thanking him for his paper on the Osler Club of 
London and asking about obtaining a copy of John 
Beattie’s Oslerian Oration of 1934.   £85 
*LIMITED EDITION of 200 copies. Contains Osler’s 
farewell address to the medical profession of the 
United States, given before the Medical and 
Chirurgical  Faculty of the State of Maryland, 1905, 
not to be found in the original Canadian Medical 
Association Journal. 
 
71. OSLER, Sir William. Men and Books. 
Extracted from The Canadian Medical Association 
Journal, 1912-1914.    
pp. 67-71; 151-155; 246-249; 343-344; 429-430; 526-
528; 833-835; 938-939;1034-1036; 1136-1141; 227-
228; 319-321; 416-417; 612-616; 729-733; 1012-
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1014; 1109-1111.  Early morocco-backed boards, 
occasional foxing, dates written in ink at the head of 
some issues, a very good copy.   £250 
 
72. OSLER, Sir William. The Old Humanities and 
the New Science. Presidential Address to the Classical 
Association May 16, 1919. With Introduction by 
HARVEY CUSHING, M.D. Houghton Mifflin. 
Boston and New York. 1920. First American printing. 
pp. xxii, 64, (ii). Frontispiece. Original paper boards, 
lower rear corner bumped, spine ends a bit bruised. 
 £40 
*GOLDEN-ROLAND #1065 
 
73. OSLER, Sir William. Robert Fletcher, 1823-
1912.  WITH : 
ROBERT FLETCHER. Diseases bearing the Names 
of Saints. Offprint from: The Bristol Medico-
Chirurgical Journal. Vol.XXX, no.118, December, 
1912.  
pp. 32. Portrait of Fletcher, one plate. Original cloth, 
book-plate of C. J. PEACOCK, signature of HUBERT 
G. NORMAN,  a very good copy.   £75 
*GOLDEN-ROLAND #1008. Osler’s contribution 
occupies pp. 3-8.  
 
74. OSLER, Sir William. Selected Writings 
of........... 12 July 1849 to 29 December 1919. Edited 
by ALFRD WHITE FRANKLIN. With an 
Introduction by G. L. KEYNES.  Geoffrey 
Cumberlege. OUP. London. 1951. 
pp. xx, 278, (ii). Portrait frontispiece, 4 illustrations. 
Dust wrapper slightly worn, scattered foxing, ALS 
from W. W. FRANCIS, Osler Library, 1952 to 
Franklin, signed offprint by L. CARLYLE LYON - 
‘Osler Memorials’ for the BMJ, 1950 plus a few other 
related pieces loosely inserted.  £50 
*Published by the Osler Club of London ‘..with the 
help of W. W. Francis’, as a centenary tribute.  
 
75. OSLER, Sir William. Sir Kenelm Digby’s 
Powder of Sympathy. An Unfinished Essay by... 
Introduction and Notes by K. GARTH HUSTON. The 
Plantin Press. Los Angeles. 1972. 
pp. xiv, (ii), 33, (vii) blank. 3 plates [1 double-page]. 
Original boards in dust wrapper, publisher’s 
advertising slip inserted, two ALS from Huston 
included [one of them lengthy, both 1977, to Alfred 
Franklin], a very nice copy.   £65 
*LIMITED EDITION of 275 copies.  
 
76. OSLER, William. An Alabama Student and 
Other Biographical Essays.  Clarendon Press. Oxford. 
1908. First edition. 
pp. (viii), 334, (ii). Frontispiece, 3 plates to the essay 
on Thomas Browne, facsimile titles.  Original cloth, 
spine faded, pasted to the front end-paper is a strip 

from headed note-paper - From the Regius Professor 
of Medicine, Oxford - with the University blind-
stamp; below this is another strip signed - Wm. 
OSLER.   £200 
*GARRISON-MORTON #6722; GOLDEN-ROLAND 
#1360 - essays on THOMAS DOVER, THOMAS 
BROWNE, JOHN LOCKE, JOHN KEATS, 
FRACASTORIUS, WILLIAM HARVEY among others. 
 
77. OSLER, William. A Way of Life. An Address 
Delivered to Yale Students Sunday Evening, April 
20th, 1913. With a Foreword by JOHN P. 
MCGOVERN. Charles C Thomas. Springfield, 
Illinois. [1969].  
pp. ix, (iii), 41, (iii).  Dust wrapper, uncut and 
unopened, presentation inscription from the author to 
Alfred Franklin, a very good copy.  £45 
 
78. PAGET, Sir James. On Some Rare and New 
Diseases; Suggestions for the Study of Part of the 
Natural History of Disease: The Bradshawe Lecture 
Delivered at the Royal College of Surgeons of 
England in 1882.  Longmans, Green. London. 1883.  
pp. 32. Original front wrapper now loose, lacking rear 
wrapper, inscription on title - ‘Dr. Duckworth with the 
author’s kind regards’, with a loose sheet of notes 
probably in Duckworth’s hand, faint vertical fold, last 
page dusty.  £50 
 
79. PAGET, Stephen. Ambroise Paré and His 
Times 1510-1590.  G. P. Putnam’s Sons. New York & 
London. 1897. 
pp. xiv, (ii), 309, (i), (ii) Advertisement, (viii) blanks. 
Frontispiece, 27 illustrations. Original cloth a little 
rubbed, book-plate of SIR D’ARCY POWER plus an 
ALS from STEPHEN PAGET to Power - ‘.... I wrote 
Paré before Hunter and admired him more... his price 
forbids his being popular. It was the publisher made 
me have all those pictures - too many by half. Mr. 
Unwin says that the ‘Masters’ have succeeded very 
well - better than he expected....’.   £50 
 
80. PAYNE, Joseph Frank. Thomas Sydenham.  T. 
Fisher Unwin. London. 1900.  
pp. xvi, 264, (iv) Advertisements. Portrait 
frontispiece. Original green cloth gilt of the series 
‘Masters of Medicine’, fine engraved book-plate of 
the author, FRANK PAYNE, by SIR CHARLES 
HOLROYD,  ALS from HELEN C. PAYNE to Alfred 
Franklin with his note on the front end-paper, a very 
good copy.   £40 
 
81. POWER, D’Arcy. William Harvey.  T. Fisher 
Unwin. London. 1897. 
pp. xi, (i), 283, (v). Frontispiece. Original green cloth 
gilt of the series ‘Masters of Medicine’, uncut, a very 
good copy.  £30 
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82. PRATT, Joseph H. A Member of the Class of 
1898. A Year With Osler 1896-1897. Notes taken at 
his Clinics in The Johns Hopkins Hospital.  The Johns 
Hopkins Press. Baltimore. 1949. 
pp. xxi, (i), 209, (iii). Frontispiece, 5 plates. Dust 
wrapper torn with loss at the foot of the spine, else a 
very good copy, WITH a letter from the OUP to 
Alfred White Franklin discussing the possible sale of 
the book in England, and Franklin’s autograph copy 
of his review.   £75 
 
83. SAUNDERS, J. B. deC. M. The Transitions 
from Ancient Egyptian to Greek Medicine. Logan 
Clendening Lectures in the History and Philosophy of 
Medicine. Tenth Series. University of Kansas Press. 
Lawrence. 1963. 
pp. (vi), 40, (ii).  Dust wrapper, inscription from the 
author to ALFRED WHITE FRANKLIN, plus an 
autograph card, two typed letters and an autograph 
letter from the author to the recipient, a very good 
copy.   £30 
 
84. SINGER, Charles. Greek Biology and Greek 
Medicine.  Clarendon Press. Oxford. 1922. 
pp. 128. 10 plates, 9 text figures. Original cloth, 
rubbed along the spine edges, else a very good copy.  
 £30 
*GARRISON-MORTON #6480 
 
85. STILL, George Frederic. A sammelband 
relating to Still and containing the following : 
1.   Perspective in Medicine. (An Inaugural Address 
to Students at King’s College Hospital.) King’s 
College Hospital Gazette. v.15. 1936.  pp. 3-12. 
Extract. 
2.   Valete. Professor George Frederic Still. King’s 
College Hospital Gazette. v.12. 1938.  pp. 154-156. 
Portrait. Extract. 
3.   Diseases of Children at King’s College Hospital, 
1839-1939. King’s College Hospital Gazette. v.18. 
1939.  pp. 63-67. Frontispiece of the Children’s Ward. 
Extract. 
4.   In Memoriam George Frederic Still, 1868-1941. 
Archives of Disease in Childhood, v.16, no. 87, 
September, 1941. pp. 147-165, (i). Portrait, 5 figures 
in text. Original wrappers - bound in with this item 
are the following : 
Carmen Scholae Medicinae. Song of the Medical 
School of King’s College Hospital. Words by G. F. 
STILL, Music by H. TYRELL GRAY. Low and 
Brydone. London for the KCH. No date. pp. 3, (i). 
Two horizontal folds, else very good.  
PLUS : 
Autograph letters to ALFRED WHITE FRANKLIN 
all relating to some aspect of G. F. Still, from W. E. 
TREWEEK [brother-in-law and executor], 1941, 

answering a request for any of Still’s publications, 
disclosing that according to instructions, all 
manuscripts and unpublished writings were destroyed, 
but enclosing a copy of Still’s Introduction to a new 
edition of CHARLES WEST’s fund-raising book  on 
nursing (also bound up here).  
Two ALSs from E. STILL [Still’s sister], answering 
on the same topic [‘So very many books, pamphlets & 
papers were destroyed or disposed of in other 
ways.....]. 
A letter from ROBERT HUTCHINSON ditto; a 
Typed Letter Signed from S. C. RANNER, KCHMS - 
[... we have not got any reprints]; TLS from S. 
HOLLIS, OUP - [... we are not aware of any foreign 
translation of ... Common Disorders and Diseases of 
Childhood....].  
Copy of the Memorial Service Programme and a 
cutting from The Times announcing the service.  
PLUS a couple of loose cuttings from the BMJ.    
All bound together in blue buckram, ex-libris 
ALFRED WHITE FRANKLIN, in very good 
condition.  £150 
 
86. SYDENHAM, Dr. G. F. The History of the 
Sydenham Family, Collected from Family 
Documents, Pedigrees, Deeds, and Copious 
Memoranda, By the late.... Edited by A. T. 
CAMERON, With Illusttrations and a Chart Pedigree 
of the senior (Dulverton) branch of the Family.  
Privately Printed in Great Britain at 36, Pemberton 
Road, East Molesey, Surrey, by E. Dwelly.  1928.  
pp. xi, (i), 803, (i). Frontispiece, 6 plates, folding 
pedigree.  Original cloth, signature of JOHN COLES,  
a very good copy.   £250 
*LIMTED EDITION of 300 copies, this being no. 191.  
 
87. SYDENHAM, Thomas. Thomas Sydenham, 
M.D., Opera Omnia. Edidit GUILIELMUS 
ALEXANDER GREENHILL.   Impensis Societatis 
Sydenhamianae. Londini. 1844. First edition.  
pp. xxx, (ii), 667, (i) Addenda. 3 facsimile title-pages. 
Original cloth, slightly torn at each side of the head 
and nicked at the foot, top edge gilt, a good copy.  £95 
*GARRISON-MORTON #63 
 
88. SYDENHAM, Thomas. Thomas Sydenham, 
M.D., Opera Omnia. Edidit GUILIELMUS 
ALEXANDER GREENHILL.   Impensis Societatis 
Sydenhamianae. Londini. 1846. Editio Altera. 
pp. xxx, (ii), 667, (i) blank. 3 facsimile title-pages. 
Original cloth, slightly torn at the head and nicked at 
the foot, top edge gilt, a very good copy.   £145 
*GARRISON-MORTON #63, second and best edition. 
 
89. SYDENHAM, Thomas. The Works of.... 
Translated from the Latin Edition of Dr. Greenhill 
with A Life of the Author by R. G. LATHAM, M.D.  
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For The Sydenham Society. London. 1848-1850. 2 
volumes. 
pp. c, 276; vii, (i), 395, (i).  Later binder’s cloth, 
faded, otherwise very good copies.  £75 
*GARRISON-MORTON #64 
 
90. TALBOT, Charles H. and SELIGMANN, 
Franciscus R. (eds.).  Abu Mansur Muwaffak Ibn 
‘Ali al-Harawi. das Buch der grundlagen über die 
wahre Beschaffenheit der Heilmittel. Vollständige 
Faksimile-Ausgabe des Codex Vindobonensis 
A.F.340 der Österreichischen Bibliothek. 
Akademische Druck. Graz. 1972. 
pp. 113. Publisher’s paper wrappers, a very good 
copy.  £50 
*This item is text only; the translation is by Talbot, 
the commentary is that of Seligmann, 1859. The 
facsimile is lacking.  
 
91. THAYER, William Sydney.  Osler and Other 
Papers.   The Johns Hopkins Press. Baltimore. 1931. 
pp. (x), 386.  Original cloth, dust wrapper slightly 
torn, else a very good copy.  £40 
 
92. THE PRACTITIONER. Centenary Number - 
Retrospect and Prospect. No.1201 Vol.201, July 1968.   
pp. A78, 278, A172. many illustrations. Printed 
wrappers as issued, a very good copy.   £15 
 
93. THE ROYAL COLLEGE OF PHYSICIANS 
OF LONDON. Harveian Dinner - Speeches by C. R. 
ATTLEE, THE LORD MORAN, DR. JOHN 
PARKINSON, THE LORD ARCHBISHOP OF 
CANTERBURY, ERNEST BEVIN.  Offprint for the 
RCP.  October 18, 1945. 
pp. 12. Original paper wrappers, a very good copy. 
 £40 
*ATTLEE -  ‘.... I know that you are eagerly awaiting 
the Government’s proposals for a National Health 
Service, but I am afraid I cannot give them to you 
tonight.’ 
 
94. USHER, C. H.  On the Inheritance of Retinitis 
Pigmentosa, with Notes of Cases. [Pages 130-236. 40 
figures, including many folding pedigrees].   The 
Royal London Ophthalmic Hospital Reports, volume 
XIX, Part II. January, 1914. 
pp. (123)-310. Many plates and pedigrees, portrait 
frontispiece of Nettleship.  Uncut and unopened in the 
original printed wrappers, these now worn and faded 
but still attached and mostly intact, apart from the 
occasional dusty margin, contents very good.   £120 
*OFFERED WITH :  Volume XVI, part III, Oct.1905, 
of the above, containing E.NETTLESHIP On Heredity 
in the Various Forms of Cataract, pp. 179-246. 
Original wrappers, stitching weak at the front, wraps 
dusty. 

AND : 
E. NETTLESHIP and A. C. HUDSON. On a case of 
Blindness from Optic Neuritis Without Intracranial 
Disease, in a Pedigree Bull. Several Cases, Probably 
of the Same Kind, in Other Members of the Pedigree. 
References to Other Cases of Amaurosis in 
Domesticated Animals. Volume XIX, part I, July 1913, 
of the above. pp. 12-41. Whole no. in original 
wrappers, covers a bit faded and torn at the fore-
edge, unopened, a very good copy.  
 
95. VERNEY, Richard E. (Ed.). The Student Life. 
The Philosophy of Sir William Osler. With Forewords 
by JOHN BRUCE and ALEC H. MACKLIN.  E. & S. 
Livingstone. Edinburgh and London. 1957. First 
edition. 
pp. xvii, (i), 214. Frontispiece. Dust wrapper a little 
torn, a very good copy.   £30 
 
96. VIRCHOW, [Rudolf Ludwig Karl].  Ueber 
Harnsäure-Abscheidung beim Fötus und 
Neugebornen. Contemporary extract from : 
Verh.d.Ges.f.Gebh. Band II, 1847. pp. 170-216.   
New cloth, scattered foxing, else a very good copy.  
 £150 
* ‘On the elimination of uric acid in the foetus and the 
newborn. ‘ 
 
97. WALTER, W. Grey. Observations on Man, His 
Frame, His Duty and His Expectations. The Twenty-
Third Arthur Stanley Eddington Memorial Lecture... 
University Press. Cambridge. 1969. 
pp. 44. Paper wrappers, stitched as issued, a very good 
copy.   £15 
 
98. WEBB, E. A.  The Records of St. 
Bartholomew’s Priory and of the Church and Parish 
of St. Bartholomew the Great, West Smithfield.  
Printed for the author at the University Press. Oxford. 
1921. 2 volumes. R8vo. 
pp. lvi, 557, (iii). Frontispiece, 13 plates (1 folding 
map), 1 text figure, 2 genealogical tables.; xix, (i), 
618, (ii). Frontispiece, 89 plates (some folding), 8 text 
figures, 5 genealogical tables (2 folding). Original 
buckram gilt, CORRIGENDA slip attached to verso 
of frontispiece v.I,  book-plate of SIR D’ARCY 
POWER in each volume plus the original receipt for 
the book, 1920, priced at 3 guineas, very good copies.  
 £120 
*With numerous references to the Hospital and a 
valuable secondary source for historians of Bart’s. 
 
99. [WELCH, William Henry]. The Eightieth 
Birthday of William Henry Welch. The address 
delivered at the ceremonies in Memorial Continental 
Hall, Washington, D.C., April 8, 1930 and an account 
of the celebrations in honor of Dr. Welch in many 
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partsof the world. With two illustrations.  For the 
Committee by the Milbank Memorial Fund, New York. 
1930. 
pp. 39, (i). Portrait frontispiece, one other illustration. 
Original wrappers, staples rusted, dust mark in one 
margin, within a cloth portfolio, a very good copy. 
 £35 
 
100. WEST, Charles. On Hospital Organisation, 
With Special Reference to the Organisation of 
Hospitals for Children. Published for the Benefit of 
the Hospital for Sick Children.  Macmillan. London. 
1877. 
pp. ix, (iii), 97, (iii).  Original cloth faded, book-plate 
of Macmillan with stamp ‘withdrawn from file 1946’, 
rear board with ‘file copy’ blind stamped in the centre, 
slip of paper inserted states ‘For Dr. Franklin from Dr. 
Poynter’, a very good copy.   £120 
*This little work was a fund-raiser on the 25th. 
anniversary of the foundation of the Hospital for Sick 
Children at Great Ormond Street, London. It was 
established in 1852 by Charles West, Henry Bence-
Jones and a committee of social reformers including 
Edwin Chadwick. The first building to house the 
Hospital was at 49 Great Ormond Street, the home of 
Dr. Richard Mead, but by 1870, this was becoming 
dilapidated, cramped and insanitary. A purpose built 
establishment was created on the site of the gardens 
of the original house between 1871 and 1875, and 
was funded privately through donations and bed-
sponsorship and constant fund-raising exercises of 
which the above book was one. It is an uncommon 
title, COPAC records nine copies in UK libraries.  
 
101. WILDER, Lucy. The Mayo Clinic.  Charles C. 
Thomas. Springfield.  1955. Second edition. 
pp. (vi), 69, (v). Frontispiece, 2 plates (1 in colour), 
numerous vignettes by RUTH BARNEY. Dust 
wrapper, a very good copy.   £25 
 
102. WILKINSON, P. B.  Variations on a Theme by 
Sydenham - Small -pox.  John Wright and Sons. 
Bristol.  1959.  
pp. 40. Portrait frontispiece and 40+ photographic 
illustrations. Dust wrapper, a very good copy.  £50 
*Together with a typed letter from W. J. BISHOP 
requesting a review of this book from ALFRED 
WHITE FRANKLIN [also here], plus an offprint - J. 
PICKFORD MADSEN On the Diagnosis of Smallpox. 
British Journal of Clinical Medicine, 1962 - this was 
sent to all GPs and hospital and public health staffs 
by G. E GODBER CMO. 
 
103. WILLIAMS, C[harles]. Theodore. Lectures on 
the Compressed Air Bath and Its Uses in the 
Treatment of Disease.   Smith Elder. London. 1885.  
pp. 29, (i).  New cloth, a very good copy.   £75 

*These three Lectures were first printed in the British 
Medical Journal of April 18, April 25 and May 9, 
1885. 
 
104. WILLIS, R[obert]. William Harvey. A History 
of the Discovery of the Circulation of the Blood.  C. 
Kegan Paul. London.  1878. 
pp. xvi, 350, (ii), 30 Catalogue. Portrait frontispiece, 3 
facsimile text woodcuts.  Original cloth showing a 
touch of wear to the spine ends, else a very good 
copy.   £130 
 
105. WINTROBE, Maxwell M. Clinical 
Hematology.   Lea & Febiger. Philadelphia.  1961. 
Fifth edition. 
pp. 1186. 19 coloured plates, many text figures. 
Original cloth and cardboard posting box, author’s 
presentation inscription, a very good copy.  £40 
 
106. WRIGHT-ST CLAIR, Rex E. Doctors Monro. 
A Medical Saga. Wellcome Historical Medical 
Library. London.  1964.  
pp. xiii, (i), 190. Portrait frontispiece, 7 plates. Fine 
copy in dust wrapper.   £20 
 
107. WRIGHTSON, Sir Thomas. An Enquiry Into 
the Analytical Mechanism of the Internal Ear. With an 
Appendix on the Anatomy of the Parts Concerned by 
ARTHUR KEITH. Macmillan. London. 1918. 
pp. xi, (i), 254, (ii). 8 folding plates, 57+27 text 
figures. A good copy in torn and grubby dust wrapper, 
ring marks through the wrapper onto the front board, 
presentation inscription from the grand-son of the 
author to J. J. M. GRIFFITHS.  £60 
*The Appendix by Keith occupies nearly half of the 
book - he describes in his autobiography, his meeting 
with Wrightson and his methods of investigation. 
Wrightson [1839-1921] was an engineer and senior 
partner of the firm Head, Wrightson, of Stockton-on-
Tees. In 1906 he retired and devoted himself to the 
problem of  how the brain interprets complex sounds. 
He had long felt that the Helmholtz theory that the 
inner ear acted as a resonator was incorrect but 
needed anatomical evidence to take the matter further. 
He approached Keith in 1906 and from that time until 
publication of the above in 1918, both worked on this 
problem. KEITH Autobiography -  ‘William 
Chesterman... cut serial sections of the human ear for 
microscopical examination... I would study these 
sections and make accurate measurements of the 
membrane.... the basilar membrane. I not only got 
together recent literature which dealt with the 
evolution of the ear, but also had sections made of the 
organ of hearing of lower vertebrates. I consulted all 
the recent papers on the structure and mechanism of 
the ear....The result was a conviction that the 
structure of the inner ear was such that it was 
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impossible for it to act as a resonator, but was 
compatible with the theory [of Wrightson].... The new 
theory, although listened to with respect when an 
account of it was given at the Royal Institution, failed 
to meet with acceptance. It seems to be my fate to 
espouse causes and theories which fail to carry 
conviction.’ 

 

HISTORY OF SCIENCE 
 

108. ADAMSON, Robert.  Roger Bacon: The 
Philosophy of Science in the Middle Ages. An 
Address Introductory to the Session 1876-7, in the 
Department of Arts, Science, and Law, at the Owens 
College, Manchester.  J. E. Cornish. Manchester. 
1876.  
pp. 36. New paper wrappers, a very good copy.  £40 
 
109. AGAR, W[ilfred]. E[ade]. Transmission of 
Environmental Effects from Parent to Offspring in 
Simocephalus vetulus [a Daphnid].  Philosophical 
Transactions of the Royal Society. Series B, v.203. 
1913. 
pp. 319-350. An extract bound in new cloth, a very 
good copy.   £120 
*AGAR [1882-1951], zoologist, educated at Sedbergh 
School and King’s College Cambridge, where 
Bateson was an inspiration to him in studying 
genetics. His first position was in the Zoology 
Department in Glasgow and his main interest there 
was in the embryology of the lungfishes Lepidosiren 
and Protopterus. His meticulous study in this area 
and subsequently his investigation of parthenogenetic 
crustacea, led to his conclusion that Mendelian laws 
could be explained in terms of chromosome 
segregation. In 1919 he was appointed to the chair of 
zoology at the University of Melbourne. His 
longstanding interest in genetics and particularly 
Lamarckian inheritance was reflected in his 
introducing the study of cytology and genetics and 
particularly the investigation of marsupial 
chromosomes into the university curriculum. A central 
feature of his own research was the reworking of  
William McDougall’s experiments on the inheritance 
of learning in rats. He had long been opposed to the 
theory of inheritance of acquired characters and his 
repetition of McDougall’s work over twenty years was 
one of the most important refutations of previously 
influential Lamarckian theory. 
 
110. ANSTED, David Thomas. The Great Stone 
Book of Nature.   Macmillan. London. 1863. 
pp. xvii, (i), 309, (i) Advertisement, 16 Catalogue.  
Frontispiece, 5 sub-title wood-engravings, 5 text 
woodcuts, the engraving by HARRISON WEIR, the 
printing by WILLIAM DICKES. Original cloth, a 
very good copy.  £50 

 
111. BACON, Francis. The Works of Francis Bacon, 
Baron of Verulam, Viscount St. Alban, and Lord High 
Chancellor of England.   For F. C. and J. Rivington 
a.o. London. 1819. 10 volumes. 8vo.  
With a fine engraved portrait frontispice in v.I, plus a 
four-fold pedigree sheet. All in the original paper 
boards, ex-library with fine book-plate in each 
volume, call numbers at the foot of each spine but no 
other library mark, entirely uncut and unsophisticated, 
inevitably the spines are fragile and there is some loss 
from the heads of five volumes, two volumes also 
show loss from other parts of the spine [particularly 
v.I which has also lost a piece of the label], all joints 
except for the rear board of v. VI are intact, overall 
and despite the wear, a nice set.   £450 
 
112. BARROW, Isaac.  The Usefulness of 
Mathematical Learning explained and demonstrated: 
Being Mathematical Lectures Read in the Publick 
Schools at the University of Cambridge. To which is 
prefixed, The Oratorical Preface of Our Learned 
Author, spoke before the University on his being 
elected LUCASIAN Professor of the Mathematics. 
Translated by the Revd. Mr. JOHN KIRKBY, of 
Egremont in Cumberland. Printed for Stephen Austin, 
at the Angel and Bible, in St. Paul’s Churchyard. 
London. 1734. First edition. 8vo. 
pp. xxxii, 440, (xvi) Index. Portrait frontispiece, 1 
folding engraved plate. 3 Contemporary calf, raised 
bands, spine worn along the edges, a small attack of 
worming at the front lower inner corner affecting the 
board and the first 80 leaves though rapidly 
diminishing to a single small hole after five leaves, a 
small brown mark visible in the lower gutter from 
page 400 onwards, a good copy.   £875 
*SOTHERAN Bibliotheca-Chemico Mathemtica v.I, 
#284. BARROW was professor of Greek and then of 
Mathematics at Trinity College, Cambridge. He was 
considered second only to Newton in his mathematical 
ability, the latter taking the chair after he had retired 
to concentrate on religious matters. His best work was 
in the area of differential calculus.  
 
113. BLÉRIOT, Louis. Petites Constructions 
AÉROPLANE MONOPLAN avec lequel BLÉRIOT 
traversa la Manche.   Imagerie d’Épinal, No 1375, 
Pellerin & Cie.  No date [c.1909-1910]. 
A card sheet, 27½ x 20½ approx., lithographed with 
32 figures, with a key figure of Blériot in his 
aeroplane, the others to be cut from the card and 
assembled to create that model.  In excellent 
condition.  £150 
*A rare example of a child’s construction sheet, 
issued by Pellerin, a publisher of numerous juvenile 
titles, from about 1875 to 1930s, and including 
similar cut-out sheets for such objects as dolls and 
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costumes. Many of these are listed by COPAC - the 
above is not recorded. 
BLÉRIOT was the first to fly across the Channel, on 
July 25th. 1909 and thus the centenary of this epic 
moment is this year, 2009! 
 
114. [BUÉE, Abbé A. Q.] CLIFFORD, R[obert]. 
(Trans.). Parallel of Romé de l'Isle's and the Abbé 
Haüy's Theories of Crystallography. [As Published in 
the Philosophical Magazine, Numbers 74 and 75.] 
Translated by R. CLIFFORD.  Privately printed. 
[1804].   
pp. 23, (i) blank. Stitched as issued, uncut and 
unopened, a very good copy. £185 
*COPAC has BLC 7202.aaa.15.(1.) only. NOT IN 
NUC.  This is a privately published offprint by 
Clifford, of his original contribution to the 
Philosophical Magazine under the title - 'A Letter 
from the Abbé Buee to Mr. ****, on Mr. Romé de 
l'Isle's and the Abbé Haüy's Theories of 
Crystallography.' Buée had originally written the 
letter in French to a friend, in order to counteract the 
prevailing opinion as to the similarity of de l'Isle's 
and Haüy's theories. 
 
115. DAVY, Sir Humphry. Elements of Chemical 
Philosophy. Part I. Vol. I [ALL PUBLISHED].  For J. 
Johnson and Co. London. 1812. First edition. 8vo. 
pp. xiv, (i) Errata, (i) blank, 505, (iv), 507-511, (i) 
Advertisement, (i) blank. 12 engraved plates 
[numbered I-IV, IV, IV, V, V, VII-X].  Contemporary 
polished calf, spine gilt, rebacked with the original 
spine relaid, occasional foxing of the plates, otherwise 
an unusually good copy, especially with the 
Advertisement leaf, so often discarded, with the 
signature of JAMES F[inlay]. W[eir]. JOHNSTON, 
author of ‘Chemistry of Common Life’, 1854-1855, 2 
vols.  £2,000 
*JANE FULLMER Davy’s Published Works, 1812 6* 
but recording only 10 plates and not mentioning the 
irregular pagination at the end of the book.  
DUVEEN v.I, pp.160-161; FERGUSON did not have 
a copy.  
DAVY [1778-1829], was a formidable autodidact, he 
read his first book on chemistry in 1796 and was 
lecturing in the subject at the Royal Institution in 
1801. See DSB -  ‘In an early essay (1799), Davy 
attacked Lavoisier’s caloric theory for introducing 
imaginary substances and the theory-laden term 
‘caloric’.... Of all those who worked on Volta’s pile, 
Davy was consistently the clearest-headed. From the 
first he held to the chemical reaction theory of 
electricity production, and ultimately proved that the 
current in the electroltyic cells separated compounds 
into components and did not synthesize new 
substances. He invented the carbon arc [figure 18, 
plate 3, above]....[He] disproved Lavoisier’s theory 

that oxygen was the principle of acidity. In the course 
of experiments he isolated and described many of the 
properties of potassium and sodium (1807). He then 
analyzed the alkaline earths, isolating magnesium, 
calcium, strontium and barium, and obtained boron 
and silicon. He established that chemical elements do 
not behave as ‘principles’ of acidity or alkalinity and 
concluded that chemical properties were a function of 
the relative arrangements as well as of the 
components of a substance. Davy showed that oxygen 
was never produced in reactions with oxymuriatic 
acid unless water was present, placed oxymuriatic 
acid among the elements, and named it ‘chlorine’. He 
elucidated the nature and essential properties of 
iodine.’   
 
 
116. DENIKER, J. and CAUVET, D. Atlas Manuel 
de Botanique. Illustrations des Familles et des Genres 
de Plantes Phanérogames et Cryptogames - 
Caractères, Usages, Origines, Distribution 
Géographique.  J.-B. Baillière et Fils. Paris.  [1886].  
pp. XXXII, 400. 200 plates with numerous hand-
coloured figures, double-page world map. 
Contemporary three-quarters green morocco over 
marbled boards by H. PRAT, ink-stamped on the 
verso of the front free end-paper, top edge gilt, one 
plate faintly creased at the lower corner, a very good 
copy.  £250 
 
117. FLETCHER, Thomas. ARITHMETICK Made 
so Easy; That it may be Learned without a Master. 
After a New and Concise method; The like not as yet 
extant. For the Use of Schools.  Translated from the 
French by THOMAS FLETCHER, Schoolmaster of 
Ware in Hertfordshire.  Printed for C. Rivington, at 
the Bible and Crown in St.Paul’s Churchyard; and S. 
Billingsley, at the Judge’s Head in Chancery-Lane. 
London. 1727. 12mo. 
pp. ix, (iii) Contents, 323, (i) Advertisement for 
Fletcher’s school in Ware. Title printed in red and 
black. Contemporary calf, newly rebacked, new end-
papers, heraldic book-plate, a very nice copy.   £300 
*ESTC gives a copy at the National Library of 
Scotland with a slightly different collation of the 
prelims., viz. pp. ix, (v).... The copy above does not 
appear to lack this extra leaf, the register and 
pagination are complete. It also records 3 copies in 
the USA. COPAC lists another copy in the UK, at 
University College London [no mention of the un-
numbered prelims.]. 
 
118. FULTON, J[ohn]. F. A Bibliography of The 
Honourable Robert Boyle, Fellow of the Royal 
Society.  
 PLUS : 
Addenda to............. Oxford Bibliographical Society, 
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Proceedings & Papers, Volume III, Part I. PLUS: 
Volume III, Part 3. 1932-[1933]. 2 volumes. 4to. 
pp. 171, (i). Portrait frontispiece, 21 plates 
[facsimiles]; 27 [rectos only]. 1 plate.  Original 
wrappers all now detached and chipped at the edges, 
uncut, contents good.   £55 
 
119. GORHAM, John, Surgeon. Unfrequented 
Paths in Optics. Part I. Light from a Pin-Hole; 
Comprehending Visual Angle and the Microscopic 
Power of the Eye. Reprinted from the ‘Quarterly 
Journal of Microscopical Science.’ Samuel Highley. 
London. 1855. 8vo. 
pp. iv, 31, (i) blank, (ii) Advertisement, (xiv) The 
Scientific Book Circular, no.IV, Oct. 1854, with 
illustrations. 2 chromolithographed plates, 34 text 
woodcuts. The front paste-down bears a label 
advertising ‘Gorham’s Diascope’. Original cloth, 
decorated in blind and gilt, a very good copy.  £185 
*COPAC records 3 locations only. GORHAM (1814-
1899), surgeon of Tunbridge Wells, Kent, and Guy’s 
Hospital, described in the Introduction his intention of 
publishing a series of papers on the ‘same subject’, 
originally printed in the Quarterly Journal of 
Microscopical Science. The above offprint appears to 
be extremely scarce, only two copies recorded from 
major UK libraries - the British Library and the 
Mational Library of Scotland. A second paper, ‘Light 
from a Fissure’, forms Part II (1856) of this series but 
is even scarcer, with a single location in Birmingham. 
There is a related work - The Rotation of Coloured 
Discs, 1859’, British Library only, but it is not clear 
whether it forms part of the series. Apart from these 
papers on optics, Gorham also wrote on 
intussusception in infants, for the Guy’s Hospital 
Reports [Wellcome Cat. III, p.137], on the Tubular 
Balance, 1855, and his most popular work, Tooth 
Extraction, 1869 et seq. His intention in the title here 
offered was to demonstrate that the eye naturally 
magnifies objects when they are illuminated by 
‘pencils of light, which are disposed in a particular 
manner, have a defined magnitude, occupy a certain 
position before the eye, and are of a small 
intensity....’. He also introduces his DIASCOPE, 
advertised at the front of the book and obtainable 
from Highley - ‘an instrument which enables us to 
develop the microscopic power of the eye by retaining 
an object close in front of it at one end, while it is 
examined by the light admitted through small 
apertures at the other.’  The Advertisements at the end 
of the book are of some bibliographical/historical  
value, detailing a number of photographic and 
scientific works and listing some of the apparatus that 
Highley also offered for sale, illustrating their 
Hospital Microscope, Micro-chemical Cabinet and 
Quekett’s Dissecting Microscope. 
 

120. GREGORY, David. Astronomiae Physicae & 
Geometricae Elementa.  E Theatro Sheldoniano. 
Oxoniae. 1702. First edition. Folio. 
pp. (xii), 494, (ii). Engraved title vignette, numerous 
woodcut text diagrams.  Contemporary panelled calf, 
rubbed and worn along the spine edges and corners, 
but internally crisp, a nice copy with the gilt stamp of  
the REVEREND JOHN PHELIPPS, Vicar of Yeovil 
(1756-1766), on the front board, earlier names in ms. 
on the front end-paper - JOHN LOCKTON 1702 and 
THOS. FOULIES ? 1725. A note gives the cost of the 
book, £1.3s.4d. and its value in 1730 - £1.10s.  £2,750 
*BABSON Catalogue #71; GRAY #87. 
See DNB - ‘It was the first textbook composed on 
gravitational principles, and remodelling astronomy 
in conformity with physical theory. Newton thought 
highly of it, and communicated for insertion in it 
(p.332-336 Lunae Theoria Newtoniana) his ‘lumar 
theory’, long the guide of practical astronomers in 
determining the Moon’s motions. The discusssion in 
the Preface, in which the doctrine of gravitation was 
brought into credit on the score of its antiquity, 
likewise emanated from Newton.’ 
DAVID GREGORY [1661-1708], brilliant young 
Professor of Astronomy at Edinburgh, was one of 
Newton’s closest friends and associates. At the time of 
publication, he was Savillian Professor of Astronomy 
at Oxford and FRS.  
 
121. GYLLENBORG, Count Gustavus Adolphus. 
A Natural and Chemical Treatise on Agriculture, by 
the Late.... With Practical Remarks and Additions, by 
W. PILKINGTON, Land-Surveyor and Valuer of 
Estates, Exeter. Published by Subscription.  Printed 
and Sold by Congdon and Hearle, 52 Fore-Street, 
Plymouth=Dock. 1818.  
pp. (ii), xxix, (i) blank, 208. Errata slip tipped-in  
before the half-title. Original boards, front cover 
holding by the cords, backstrip fragmented but most 
of the paper label intact, uncut, internally clean, 
overall a nice and unsophisticated copy.   £300 
*The first edition of this work was published in 
Swedish and in Latin,  in Upsala, 1761. The first 
English translation was by John Mills, 1770, London.  
This is a re-issue of Mills, with Pilkington’s notes 
added; other editions were issued in Romsey, 
1820,1822, Banbury in 1823 and Bury St. Edmunds, 
1824.  
 
122. HELMHOLTZ, Hermann L. F. On the 
Sensations of Tone as a Physiological Basis for the 
Theory of Music.  Translated, thoroughly Revised and 
Corrected, rendered conformable to the Fourth  (and 
last) German Edition of 1877, with numerous 
additional Notes and a New additional Appendix 
bringing down information to 1885 and especially 
adapted to the use of Musical Students by 
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ALEXANDER J. ELLIS.  Longmans, Green and Co. 
London. 1895. Third edition.  
pp. xix, (i), 576. 68 text figures, musical notation. 
Original cloth, minor wear to the spine ends and 
rubbing along the edges, ex-libris with labels removed 
from front end-papers, label on rear paste-down, 
stamps on recto and verso of title and on the three 
edges of the blook block, else text clean and joint 
firm. £70 
*GARRISON-MORTON #1562, for the first German 
edition of 1863: 'Helmholtz's theory of hearing, upon 
which all modern theories of resonance are based. 
This exhaustive study of acoustics ranks as one of the 
greatest books on the subject and shows that 
Helmholtz was, besides being a great physicist and 
physician, an accomplished musician.' 
 
123. HORBLIT, Harrison D. The Celebrated 
Library of.... Removed from Ridgefield, Connecticut. 
Early Science, Navigation & Travel Including 
Americana with a few medical books. Part 1 : A - C; 
Part 2 : D - G [all published].   Sotheby & Co. 
London.  June & November, 1974. 2 volumes. 4to. 
Original olive-green cloth gilt, finely illustrated, 
coloured frontispiece to each volume, 1 coloured 
plate, 1 large folding plate, original price list for v.2, 
photocopied list for v.1, very good copies.   £35 
 
124. JOURNAL OF THE SOCIETY OF ARTS. 
An early and substantial run, as follows : vols. 28 to 
40 lacking vol.39. TOTAL: 12 vols., 1879-1892.    
In contemporary half calf, dry and rubbed, a couple of 
spines coming apart, joints weak, contents good.  £500 
*This journal, issued weekly from November 26th. 
1852, was the organ of the Society for the 
Encouragement of the Arts, Manufactures and 
Commerce. The content reflects that title and 
comprises a treasury of comment and information on 
the development of industrialisation and applied arts 
in nineteenth century Britain and overseas. The 
Cantor Lectures are fully transcribed, including 
JOHN MAYALL on the Microscope, WILLIAM 
ABNEY On Photography, GEORGE FORBES On 
Electricity. WILLIAM MORRIS talked on book 
illustration, ALEXANDER BELL on his newly 
invented Photophone; other talks covered the use of 
oil in transport, building design, electricity, railways, 
the factory system and so on.  
 
125. KRAFT, Ferdinand. Abriss des geometrischen 
Kalküls. Nach den Werken des Professors Dr. 
Hermann Günther Grassmann. B. G. Teubner. Leipzig. 
1893. 
pp. XII, 255, (i). Contemporary binder’s cloth, a very 
good copy.  £50 
 

126. LAMPA, Anton. Ernst Mach.  Verlag Deutsche 
Arbeit. Prague. 1918.  
pp. 64. A very good copy in original printed wrappers.  
 £25 
 
127. LE MAOUT, Emm. Botanique. Organographie 
et Taxonomie. Histoire Naturelle des Familles 
Végétales et des Principales Espèces Suivant la 
Classification de M. Adrien de Jussieu. Avec 
l’Indication de leur Emploi dans les Arts, les Sciences 
et le Commerce.  L. Curmer. Paris. 1854. [Second 
edition]. 
pp. (iv), XVIII, 387, (i). Frontispiece, 23 hand-
coloured lithographs mostly with four figures per 
plate, occasionally three, by HANGARD MAUGE, 17 
tinted lithographs, 2 etchings, numerous woodcuts in 
text. Original full purple morocco faded at the top of 
the boards, all edges gilt, a little foxing of the tissue-
guards, some leaves just trimmed at the lower edge, 
else a very good copy. `  £450 
*From the library of ARPAD PLESCH, with his 
leather book-label on the front paste-down. This is 
almost certainly the book described in LOT 446 [one 
of 3 by this author], in the Sotheby’s sale of the 
Plesch Library, Part II, November 1975. It fetched 
£25 [Hamilton] - for comparison, I bought my house 
in the north-east Highlands of Scotland in 1973 for 
£6000.  
 
128. LE MAOUT, Emm. Leçons Élémentaires de 
Botanique Fondées sur l’Analyse de 50 Plantes 
Vulgaires et Formant un Traité Complet 
d’Organographie et de Physiologie Végétale a l’Usage 
des Étudiants et des Gens du Monde.  Garnier Frères; 
Victor Masson et Fils. Paris. No date. Third edition. 
pp. XVI, 593, (i), 63, (i). 50 handcoloured figures on 
32 plates, 701 text woodcuts.  Original morocco-
backed boards, all edges gilt, a little rubbing of the 
raised bands on the spine, a bit of foxing mostly at the 
ends, a very nice copy.  £175 
 
129. PARIS, John Ayrton. The Life of Sir Humphry 
Davy, Bart. LL.D.  Henry Colburn and Richard 
Bentley. London. 1831. First edition. 4to. 
pp. xv, (i), 547, (i). Engraved portrait frontispiece of 
Davy, by Worthington, after Sir Thomas Lawrence, 
folding facsimile of manuscript, a number of text 
woodcuts. Original cloth rebacked, sides now much 
faded, portrait foxed, contemporary signature on the 
front paste-down and on the title - ELIZA ANNE 
MADOCKS, TREGUNTER, 1831 - with book-plate 
of JOHN WEBB ROCHE.   £365 
*The ROCHE family had an estate in Tregunter, 
Brecknockshire. The Estate papers are held by the 
National Library of Wales. Eliza Anne was the 
daughter of Samuel Hughes of Tregunter, Talgarth, 
and married twice, her second husband being 
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WILLIAM ALEXANDER MADOCKS.  Her daughter, 
also Eliza Anne, married John Webb Roche.  
 
130. PHELPS, Rev. William. CALENDARIUM 
BOTANICUM [Black Letter], Or a Botanical 
Calendar: Exhibiting at One View, The Generic and 
Specific Name, The Class, Order, and Habitat of All 
the British Plants, from the Class Monandria 
Monogynia, to Polygamia Dioecia, Inclusive.  
Arranged According to Their Time of Flowering 
Under Each Month of the Year.  Lackington, Allen 
and Co., Temple of the Muses. London.  1810. 8vo. 
pp. (xvi), 186, (ii) Advertisement (integral to the 
collation). 5 engraved plates by COOK & JOHNSON, 
Bristol.  Original sugar-paper boards, backstrip worn 
with loss of most of the paper label, uncut and 
unopened, a very small worm-track in the rear paste-
down affecting the opposite two leaves and quickly 
reduced to a couple of tiny holes for a few leaves into 
the text, a nice copy in unsophisticated condition.  
 £250 
*PHELPS writes from Wells and dedicates the book to 
MRS. BEADON, the wife of Richard Beadon (1737-
1824), Bishop of Bath and Wells (shown fawning and 
grovelling to the Duchess of Gloucester in a Gillray 
engraving of 1788). He has taken the botanical 
descriptions from SMITH’s Flora Britannica, and 
recommends Linnaeus’s Systema Vegetabilium as 
further reading. See FREEMAN British Natural 
History Books, #2984, with incomplete prelims., 
probably lacking the black-letter sub-title before the 
plates, and also lacking the advertisement leaf at the 
end. COPAC locates three copies - Cambridge, 
British Library and the Natural History Museum, 
London (which copy also appears to lack the sub-title 
and advertisement but states 6 plates, not 5. This must 
be an error.). 
 
131. PLINY, [Secundus, Gaius]. Natural History. 
With an English Translation in Ten Volumes. By H. 
RACKHAM, W. H. S. JONES and D. E. 
EICHHOLZ.   Heinemann. London. 1958-1962. 10 
volumes.  
Spines variously faded, spine ends a bit bruised, 
without the dust wrappers, else a very good set.   £165 
*TOGETHER WITH :  Letters and Panegyricus, 
trans. BETTY RADICE, 1972,  2 volumes, very nice 
copies in dust wrappers.  All in the LOEB 
CLASSICAL LIBRARY :  GARRISON-MORTON #90. 
 
132. [PRIESTLEY, Joseph]. O2. The Bicentenary 
of the discovery of Oxygen by Joseph Priestley. Leeds 
City Museums. 1974. pp. 46, (ii). PLUS 
Addendum/Errata leaf. Paper wraps. 
 PLUS: 
The Production of Oxygen, Nitrogen and the Inert 
Gases. British Oxygen Company. [Bedford]. March, 

1974. pp. 23. Illustrations. Paper wraps. 
AND:  
First Day Cover Commemorative Envelope stamped 
Priestley Bicentenary Meeting Discovery of Oxygen 
1774....2 November 1974 Birmingham.   
All in very good condition.  £50 
 
133. RUTHERFORD, Ernest. The Structure of the 
Atom.   Reprint from ‘Scientia’, vol. XVI, 8th. Year 
(1914), n. XXXVIII, 6. Nicola Zanichelli. Bologna. 
1914.  
pp. 8 Index and Contents, (337)-351, (i) blank, 9-16 
Advertisements. Original printed paper wrappers now 
detached and chipped at the inner edges with very 
slight loss, else a very good copy.   £150 
 
134. SMITH, C[harles]. (Publisher). A Combined 
View of the Principal Mountains & Rivers in the 
World; Accompaniesd by a Table Shewing Their 
Relative Heights & Lengths.  C. Smith. Mapseller, 
172 Strand, [London]. Jan. 1825. 
Map, SIZE: c.81 x 59 cms., folding to c.20 x 13.5 
cms. Dissected and laid onto linen, 18 sections, 
folding into cloth slip-case with paper label. Linen 
slightly worn in the occasional fold, small hole at one 
fold, slip case lacking cloth along one side and worn 
at the corners, else in very good condition.  £250 
*A finely engraved map by GARDNER, with a central 
image of the ascending ranks of mountains in the 
global regions of AMERICA - ASIA - AFRICA - 
EUROPE, the tallest mountain being DHAWALAGIRI 
in Thibet Himaleh Mnts. [now this region in Nepal] at 
26,462 feet. This image is engraved in line and 
aquatint and hand-coloured, surrounded by a border 
of text to left and right, at the lower edge, the title 
within a cartouche flanked by a floral scroll and at 
the top edge, explanation of the rivers, flanked by an 
identical floral scroll. The authorities quoted include 
HUMDOLDT, ULLOA, CLERKE, DE ZACH, 
JAMIESON & LESLIE. Smith published a number of 
maps of this kind, the earliest listed in the David 
Rumsey Collection, for 1816, is much less elaborate 
and has an entirely different image. It is also smaller, 
at 49 x 60 cms. The British Library lists an issue with 
the same title for 1830 and another for [1860] though 
no images are available for comparison. Another BL 
issue, for [1847], has a different title - A Comparative 
Picture, etc. - and is smaller, 52 x 37.5 cms. The 
above issue is not recorded in the BL [COPAC on-
line]. 
 
135. SMITH, Ellen and MATTHEWS, E[mily]. 
C[atherine]. Maps accompanying The Reigate sheet 
of the one-inch Ordnance Survey : 6 folded maps 
(some in colour) 20 cm. 1. Geology. 2. Relief, with 
contours for everey 100 feet. 3. Mole Gap, showing 
dry tributary valleys and underlying geological 
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formation. In black only 4. Contours, showing dry 
valleys of previous drainage system. 5. Parishes. 6. 
Communications. 
TOGETHER WITH : 
 Maps accompanying The Highlands of South West 
Surrey, etc. 1. Orographical Map; 2. Geological Map; 
3. Hindhead; 4. River distribution; 5. Distribution of 
common, wood and marsh: 6. Domesday Survey; 7. 
Lines of road and rail.   
  
 Adam and Charles Black. London. 1910;1911. 
Exterior of someof the maps dusty where exposed, 
one or two tiny holes where two folds meet, else very 
good copies.  £35 
 
136. SPENCER, Baldwin and GILLEN, F. J. The 
Native Tribes of Central Australia.  Macmillan. 
London. 1899.  
pp. xx, 671, (i). 4 coloured folding plates, 2 folding 
maps, 3 folding tables, 131 text, mostly photographic, 
illustrations. Errata slip. Publisher’s olive-green 
buckram, gilt device at the head of the spine and on 
the front board, covers rubbed and marked, spine ends 
a bit worn, corners bumped and joints slightly weak, 
overall a binding showing use, though text is clean.  
 £400 
 
137. STEWART, Dugald.  Philosophical Essays.  
Printed by George Ramsay and Company, for William 
Creech, and Archibald Constable, Edinburgh; T. 
Cadell and W. Davies, and others, London. 1810. 
First edition. 4to. 
pp. xii, lxxvi, 590, (ii) Advertisement. Errata slip 
loosely inserted. Original boards uncut, spine repaired 
retaining much of the original, including the printed 
label, occasional foxing and browning, else a very 
good copy with wide margins.   £450 
 
138. THOMSON, R. Campbell, the late. A 
Dictionary of Assyrian Botany.  The British Academy. 
London. 1949. 
pp. xv, (i), 405, (i).  Original cloth, spine faded and a 
little rubbed along the edges, a nice copy.  £300 
*Extremely scarce. 
 
139. VAN HEURCK, Henri. The Microscope: Its 
Construction and Management. Including Technique, 
Photo-Micrography, and the Past and Future of the 
Micrsocope.  Re-edited and Augmented by the Author 
from the Fourth French Edition and Translated by 
WYNNE E. BAXTER. Crosby Lockwood. London. 
1893. R.8vo. 
pp. xv, (i), 382, (ii) blank. Portrait frontispiece 
[photogravure on India paper], 1 phototype plate, 229 
text illustrations [including one full page plate]. 
Original gilt decorated cloth, a little wear to the spine 
ends, heavy paper causing the stitching to be a little 

strained, rear free end-paper detached, front free end-
paper and half-title with top corner cut off to remove a 
scorch mark still visible on the recto [blank] of the 
portrait, else a very good copy.  £425 
*Very scarce - it has a most useful section on 
NINETEEN of the major manufacturers, BECK, 
CROUCH, POWELL & LEALAND, ROSS, SWIFT 
and WATSON in the UK, plus others in France, 
Germany, Vienna and New York. The many 
illustrations show instruments by these makers and 
there is a good historical section. Abbé’s Theory of 
Microscopic Vision is reprinted, and though 
translated from the 4th. French edition, it contains 
much new material.  
 
140. YOUNG, Thomas. Rudiments of an Egyptian 
Dictionary in the Ancient Enchorial Character; 
Containing All the Words of Which the Sense Has 
Been Ascertained. To Which Are Prefixed a Memoir 
of the Author, and Catalogue of His Works and 
Essays. J. and A. Arch. Cornhill, London. 1831. 
pp. 62, x, 24, (iv), 110, (ii) blank, xv Index, (i) blank. 
Engraved portrait by G. ADCOCK, after 
LAWRENCE. Original purple cloth now much faded, 
rebacked in cloth with old leather spine label relaid, 
portrait foxed and slightly damp-marked at the lower 
edge and offset to the title, small edge tear in one leaf 
without loss, in all other ways a very good copy of an 
extremely scarce work with an important and 
attractive association  -  signed in pencil on the front 
blank - H[udson]. Gurney, Keswick [Hall, Norwich].  
Hudson Gurney (1775-1864), the son of Richard 
Gurney, and member of the banking family, was 
educated privately, by, among others, Thomas Young. 
The Memoir within this work, is by him.   £1,600 
*COPAC records copies at Oxford, Manchester, 
Liverpool, Glasgow and SOAS. The Egyptian 
Dictionary was first published in 1830, as an 
Appendix to Tattam’s Coptic Grammar.  This edition 
contains, in addition, a Catalogue of Young’s 
writings, mostly taken from his ms.copy found after 
his death, a valuable biographical memoir, the 
‘Astronomical Chronology of Egypt, deduced from 
Ptolemy, and his Commentators’, and the Enchorial 
[demotic] dictionary, lithographed in facsimile, and 
based upon Champollion’s work at the Louvre.  
Champollion had given Young access to demotic 
manuscripts in 1826, when he was curator at the 
Louvre, though he had earlier  angered Young by 
trying to claim absolute credit for translating the 
Rosetta Stone hieroglyphs. Young was one of the first 
investigators of these hieroglyphs, with Silvestre de 
Sacy and Johan David Åkerblad. Åkerblad had 
constructed a demotic alphabet of 29 letters and 
wrongly considered demotic to be entirely phonetic or 
alphabetic. By 1814 he had successfully translated the 
enchorial text of the Rosetta Stone but failed with the 
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hieroglyphic text, not understanding that the demotic 
and hieroglyphic texts were paraphrases rather than 
translations. Young had identified some foreign names 
in the cartouches of the hieroglyphic text but was not 
able to do more. He published his results in the 1819 
edition of Encyclopaedia Britannica, the work that 
probably allowed Champollion to complete the 
decryption a few years later.  
 
 

NOTES 


